Authority: Item 4, Planning Committee Report 24-013 (PED24157) CM: September 25, 2024 Ward: City Wide Written approval for this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision MDE-2024 19 Dated September 25, 2024

Bill No. 167

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 24-167

To Amend By-law No. 12-282, As Amended by By-law No. 19-108, Respecting Tariff of Fees

WHEREAS Section 69 of the <u>Planning Act</u>, R.S.O 1990, Chapter 13, as amended, authorizes municipalities to enact a by-law to prescribe a Tariff of Fees for the processing of applications made in respect of planning matters;

AND WHEREAS Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0.2001, c. 25, as amended, authorizes municipalities to enact by-laws to impose fees on any class of person for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule "A" to By-law No. 12-282, as amended by By-law No. 19-108, be amended by adding the following under "Growth Management Fees" for 2024:

Application to Deem Lands Not to be Part of a Registered \$4,580 Plan of Subdivision

Excavation Permit and Water Meter Refund Processing Fee \$110

\$230

Disconnection of Services Request

- 2. The new fees identified in subsection (1) are hereby approved and adopted.
 - 3. The amount of the fees identified in subsection (1) shall be adjusted annually by the percentage change during the preceding year of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Toronto, and the resulting figures shall be rounded off to the nearest five (\$5.00) dollar interval.
 - 4. That in all other respects, By-law 12-282, as amended, is confirmed.

To Amend By-law No. 12-282, As Amended by By-law No. 19-108, Respecting Tariff of Fees Page 2 of 2

5. This By-law shall be deemed to have come into force on the date passed by Council.

PASSED this 25th day of September, 2024.

A. Horwath Mayor M. Trennum City Clerk